Test Laboratory:
7layers GmbH
Borsigstrasse 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

initial 2016-03-30 -- invalid
Rev.1 2016-04-01 Page 1: Change of FCC ID and IC ID.
Page 7: Change of Type Designation
from W161 to EMMY-W161 and
W163 to EMMY-W163.
valid
Responsible for
Accreditation Scope:
 Responsible
for Test Report:
Test report Reference: MDE_UBLOX_1551_FCCe_Rev.1 Page 5 of 30
1 Administrative Data
1.1 Testing Laboratory
Company Name: 7layers GmbH
Address Borsigstr. 11
 40880 Ratingen
 Germany
This facility has been fully described in a report submitted to the FCC and accepted
under the registration number 96716.
The test facility is also accredited by the following accreditation organisation:
Laboratory accreditation no.:
DAkkS D-PL-12140-01-01
Responsible for Accreditation Scope: Dipl.-Ing. Bernhard Retka
 Dipl.-Ing. Robert Machulec
Dipl.-Ing. Andreas Petz
Dipl.-Ing. Marco Kullik
Dipl.-Ing. Wolfgang Richter
Report Template Version: 2015-08-24
1.2 Project Data
Responsible for testing and report: Dipl.-Ing. Dobrin Dobrinov
Date of Test(s): 2016-01-04 to 2016-01-12
Date of Report: 2016-04-01
1.3 Applicant Data
Company Name: u-blox AG
Address: Zürcherstrasse 68
8800 Thalwil
Switzerland
Contact Person: Mr. Giulio Comar
1.4 Manufacturer Data
Company Name: please see applicant data
Address:
Contact Person:
Test report Reference: MDE_UBLOX_1551_FCCe_Rev.1 Page 6 of 30
2 Test object Data
2.1 General EUT Description
Equipment under Test WLAN/Bluetooth/NFC module
Type Designation: EMMY-W161 and EMMY-W163
Kind of Device:
(optional)
NFC transceiver at 13.56 MHz
Voltage Type: DC
Voltage level: 3.3 V
General product description:
EMMY-W161 and EMMY-W163 are ultra-compact multi-radio modules providing Wi-Fi,
Classic Bluetooth, Bluetooth low energy and NFC mode of operation.
It is designed for both simultaneous and independent operations of:
• Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11ac and a/b/g/n
• Dual-mode Bluetooth 4.2
• NFC
Specific product description for the EUT:
EMMY-W161: Shielded module, single antenna pin for WLAN 802.11 ac/a/b/g/n and
Bluetooth communication
EMMY-W163: Shielded module, separate antenna pins for WLAN 802.11 ac/a/b/g/n and
Bluetooth communication
According to the applicant, there is no difference between the two modules, regarding
NFC parameters and functionality.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
- DC power supply
- NFC antenna
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_UBLOX_1551_FCCe_Rev.1 Page 7 of 30
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1015031aa01)
RFID
transceiver
EMMY-W161 ‒ 03 n/a 2015-12-08
Remark: EUT A is connected to evaluation board equipped with PCB loop antenna.
EUT B
(Code:
DE1015032ca01)
RFID
transceiver
EMMY-W163 ‒ 03 n/a 2015-12-08
Remark: EUT B is connected to evaluation board equipped with PCB loop antenna.
NOTE: The short description is used to simplify the identification of the EUT in this test
report.
2.3 Ancillary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, ancillary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used in conjunction with the EUT to provide operational and control features to the EUT.
It is necessary to configure the system in a typical fashion, as a customer would normally
use it. But nevertheless Ancillary Equipment can influence the test results.
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial No. HW Status SW Status FCC ID
‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒
2.4 Auxiliary Equipment
For the purposes of this test report, auxiliary equipment is defined as equipment which is
used temporarily to enable operational and control features especially used for the tests